and other financial institutions 284,780   -   -   -   -   -   25   284,805

Balances due to clients and brokers -   -   -   -   -   -   77,246   77,246

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   35,232   35,232

Total liabilities 798,912   10,000   10,000   -   -   -   113,227   932,139

On-balance sheet profit

  sensitivity gap (788,880)   237,976   45   20,088   785,178   218,814   95,153   568,374

* Impaired loans/financing, individual assessment allowance and collective assessment allowance of the Bank and the Group are classified under the non-interest/profit sensitive column.

^Includes statutory deposits and other assets.

Non-trading book

*

89

 21605-D

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTD.)

(b) Market Risk (contd.)

(ii) Value at risk ('VaR')

Average

BANK/GROUP Balance for the year Minimum Maximum

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2017

Instruments:

Government securities (4,138)   (2,423)   (1,321)   (4,165)

Private debt securities (5,866)   (3,517)   (1,025)   (5,941)

2016

Instruments:

Government securities (2,204)   (2,671)   (2,189)   (3,216)

Private debt securities (1,051)   (1,053)   (932)   (1,561)

(iii) Interest rate risk/rate of return risk in the banking book

- 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on net profit after tax 5,940   (5,940)   4,467   (4,467)

Impact on equity 30,111   (28,416)   22,487   (21,430)

Value-at-risk ("VaR") reflects the maximum potential loss of value of a portfolio resulting from

market movements within a specified probability of occurrence (level of confidence); for a

specific period of time (holding period). For the Bank and the Group, VaR is computed based

on the historical simulation approach with parameters in accordance with BNM and Basel

requirements. Backtesting is performed daily to validate and reassess the accuracy of the

VaR model. This involves the comparison of the daily VaR values against the hypothethical

profit and loss over the corresponding period.